OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 19^{TH} DAY OF JUNE, 2023 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Acting Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member;
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member;
Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ON OFFICIAL-BUSINESS:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-189

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING/APPROVING THE 2024 CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, one of the priority programs of the present administration to provide a strong linkage between the Local Government Unit with various stakeholders that would foster partnership geared to bring out heart-driven services to citizenry in times of distress;

WHEREAS, these projects, programs and activities are consistent with the 9-point Agenda;

WHEREAS, these projects, programs and activities will be implemented in the homes, schools and community;

WHEREAS, after a thorough study of the Committee of the Whole, it was found out that the same is in order and in consonance with the proposed 2022-2025 Executive-Legislative Agenda of the municipality;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to adopt/approve the 2024 Cultural Development Plan of the Municipality San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte, copy of the same is hereto attached;

On motion of Member Juanito P. Ulep, Jr., duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."







Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez, Pumaras, Sr.,

Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

LUCIANO R CARAANG
Acting Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor

Approved on: June 27, 2023